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1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-350A-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-350A
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL
e KM-350B-7S
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-350B-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-350B
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
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A Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As:le:,n bly
A-1 01-001A-350A | A Arm, Bed olgt W= 1
A-2 01-001A-350A | B Arm, Bed olgt W= 1
A-3 01-001A-357A | A7 Arm, Bed ot Wl = 1
A4 01-001A-357A | B-7 Arm, Bed ofgt W= 1
A-5 01-041C-3500 Face Plate o 2} 1
A-6 01-042M-3500 Gasket For A-5 Ha 7paA 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) E4o] Yz 2-2}bAH(3/16" n=2) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] W 2-2UaH3/16" n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) W wFepy (H) 3 (3-1) 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) d aFup) (F) IMG) | 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover =7 (STD OPTION) 1
A-13 01-241M-2500 Gasket For A-12 &7 742 (T, B) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 | A, B Screw(3/16” n=28) CLol % Z}AH(3/16" n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230| A-7. B-7 23 33 It 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 CLol&s AA} 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 | A-7, B-7 E7PJAHGH) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 | A-7. B-7 Az HE SIAF 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (L) wy vRn)(F) wﬂ(s 5
A-16 04-104R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (S) s ARA upl (31A) 3
A-17 01-008R-3400 Rubber Cap For F-15 w3 3¢ ol 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap = —,—5’:’“ EIR-R=107) 1
A-19 01-005A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Bushing F= 2A) 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT™ (A) W= " () 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base (R) W = wkz] 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) SZH7H o] HEE(M8X1S) | 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= wba] A~ 9hA 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8 x 1.25) 4-7h E (M8 X 1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark Az vl (k%) 1
A-26 01-142A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Holder “A” F=Fto] “A” 1
A-27 01-143A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Holder “B” = cxt}o] “B"(OPTION) 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 | A-7. B-7 Cable Holder(7N) Al o] & Ao]A (7N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | A-7, B-7 Earth Line o] Z:/‘d (_7::) 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 | A-7. B-7 Nylon Clip PR 3
A-31 01-144A-350A | A, A7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) EESSON) 1
A-32 01-144A-350B | B. B-7 Needle Plate(B-TYPE) v}53H(BIE) 1
A-33 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7 JAH11/64" n=40) 2
A-34 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate n] 113 () 1
A-35 01-044A-257A Gauge Plate A o)A w23t 1
A-36 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7 YAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-37 01-040M-350A | A Model Mark (KM-350A) 24 ul=z 1
A-38 01-040M-350B | B Model Mark (KM-350B) 2d ul=z 1
A-39 01-040M-357A | A-7 Model Mark (KM-350A-7S) 2d ul= 1
A-40 01-040M-35BS | B-7 Model Mark (KM-350B-7S) 2d np=z 1
A-41 01-045M-3500 Gasket Y| 1
A-42 01-046A-3500 Base For A-41 ZFAA W o] A 1
A-43 SC-0516-3500 Screw(3/16” n=28) 8o HA Z2AH3/16" n=2)| 4
A-44 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W5 1
A-45 01-035P-7400 Pin Hag 9 2
A-46 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark H vf= 1
A-47 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin And Nut | A gk & 1
A-49 40-201A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Assy | B AFZRA} 1=
A-50 SC-0542-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) Eo] WE&AH11/64" n=40) 1
A-53 01-030C-1230 Arm Thread Guide 2.} A7 o] 1
A-54 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) E4o] Wu] 2R bAH9/64" n=40) 1 Ass
A-55 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 w7k A7 o] 1 )
A-56 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] W] 2} aH(9/64” n=40) 1
A-57 40-004A-350A | A, A7 Thread Tension Control Ass'y Az A=A G): A 1=
A-58-1 40-004A-350B B. B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AlzAd A= (#): B (1x)
A-58-2 | 40-333G-123B | B, B-7 Thread Tension Adjusting Spring A} A8 (123B) (1)
A-59 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A ¢H (L) 1
A-61 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) EEo] Y3 HAH(15/64" n=28) 1
A-62 01-017C-1230| A, B Bed Base “FRONT” (B) W= w3 (F) 1
A-63 40-104A-3500 Cap For Tension Release Pin AxF7 A A 1
A-64 01-027A-1230| A. B Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 Aol (x) 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A}2(SERVO-4-:L=4195mm) 1
B-2 02-115C-1230 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 AFE o 2419 (137 &235) 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 Az 45 249 29 1
B-5 02-020M-1230 Upper Shaft Felter A dEe 1
B-7 02-102A-250A | A, A7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) H3 W(AF) 1
B-8 02-102A-350B | B, B-7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) A3 ABE) 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Serew(9/32” n=28) F2o] WA A9/ n=2) | 1
B-12 02-104A-350A | A-7. B-7 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A& ARA 1
B-13 02-104A-350A | A, B Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A& A RA 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A& 23 A) 1
B-15 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z o] WEFYAHI5/64'n=28) 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar Ar& 7k 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] HEUYAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A} 7] 0] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) 2o HEAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-20 02-106A-257B | A-7, B-7 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& B3 A 1
B-21 02-106A-257B | A, B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& 8 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 0Oil Seal For B-20.21 Az o A 1
B-23 02-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Pulley Zg) 1
B-24 02-007A-257A | A, B Pulley Zg) 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=28) FHo] a2 UAH15/64'n=28) 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) EHo] vald A-EUAH(5/16'n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y A A 7] (£)110-39070 1
B-28 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) o] HEAH1/A n=40) 2
B-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 99 Az 1
B-31 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] WEUAH15/64 n=28) 1
B-32 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber 2 mlo] y1g 1 NOTE:
B-33 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7, 8 H3 A e 1
B-34 11-0000-2507 Synchronizer Ass'y A3 2 JolAH (%) 1 A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-34-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder v e &4 (1) B-7=KM-350B-7S
B-34-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-34-1 ulad el & FHelA (2) A=KM-350A
B-34-3 | 11-021S-2500 Screw for B-34-1 ol e &y A (2) B-34 B=KM-350B
B-34-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer AlFz vo| A (WAE)Servo-3 | 1) =Common Part
B-34-5 | 11-024S-2500 Screw For B-34-4 AZZ o)A HUAH (2)
B-36 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 A g2 24 7% 1




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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ef. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
C-1 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft RES 1
C-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) 9l A7) o] 1
c-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) R0 JE2AH1/4 n=40) | 2
Cc-4 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing A& AFEA 1
c-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) o] WEUpaH15/64'n=28) | 1
Cc-7 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) DESS DY) 1
C-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 9= 3}7)e 1
c-9 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] MEAH1/4" n=40) | 2
C-10 07-103A-257A Lower Shaft 3= 1
C-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3t 7)o 1
c-12 07-005M-1230 Lower Shaft Felter 5% YE 1
C-13 07-004S-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Oil 3= A E Lo} 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo §&UAH1/4" n=40) | 2
Cc-15 07-110A-1230 | A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5l 21 (PBBFE) 1
C-16 07-102A-1600 | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5t = 2A 1
Cc-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] MZEAL(15/64'n=28) 1
c-18 07-103A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5% Z5-A1(7.94X 20X 25) 1
C-19 07-107A-257A | A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 5= %152 (PBB-Insert) 1
C-20 07-107A-250A | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) = ARA 1
Cc-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) EHo] PEpAH(15/64'n=128) 1
c-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] 2 2L UaK3/16" n=32) 1
c-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 2 2o 24 YA} 2z 1
C-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 29 = 7}2}(B) 7.94x17x8 1
Cc-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64” n=40) Z2o] HEUAL(11/64" n=40) | 2
C-26 07-001A-357A | A7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (HSH-7.94BTR) 1=
NOTE: c-27 07-003A-350A | A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} (HSH-7.94BSN14) 1=
Cc-28 07-003A-270B | B-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}F(HSH-7.94BOHNTR) | 1%
A-7=KM-350A-7S C-29 07-003A-350B | B Rotary Hook Ass’y 7} (HSH-7.94BOHN) 1=
B-7:KM-3508 7o | [.€=80 07-105A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin(AL) ER 1
A=KM-350A c-31 07-105A-2700 | A, B Bobbin(Steel) wal 1
B;KM-BSOB C-32 07-004A-3500 Bobbin Case Ass’y Bl Ao A(H43) BC-DLN-N | 1%
=Common Part C-34 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper Z}m}A}o] 1
C-35 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fgo] Wk 2-2UrH11/64" n=40) 1
C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 Zhabate] b4 1
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Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1 A-28 01-009R-5300 | Cable Holder(7N) Substitution 98. 6 01-009R-2700 98. 3/4
2 B-8 02-002A-350B | Link Cam(B-Type) Change of Blue Point 98. 7 02-002A-250B
3 B-14 02-005A-2500 | Upper Shaft Bushing(M) | Substitution 98. 7 02-005A-3500
4 C-16 07-010A-1230 | Lower Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 98. 2 07-002A-1600
5 C-26 07-001A-357A | Rotary Hook Ass’y Substitution 98. 4 07-003A-270A
6 1-4 12-0128-2700 | Screw Substitution 98. 4 SC-0337-4125
7 J-7-15 Hinge Screw Deleted Parts 98. 3 15-0085-3400
8 J-7-16 Spring For K-8-1 Deleted Parts 98. 3 43-019G-257A
9 J-8-3 E-Ring( ¢ 8) Deleted Parts 98. 3 40-002C-2350

10 | K-10 0Oil Nipple(U) For Upper Shaft| Deleted Parts 98. 7 44-010S-3500

11 K-11 Oil Nipple(L) For Upper Shaft | Deleted Parts 98. 7 44-011S-3500

12 L-30 41-101A-1230 | Bobbin Winder Ass’y Substitution 98. 6 41-001A-1230

13 | D47 06-0208-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=32) Substitution 98. 8 SC-0173-4118

14 | A-28 02-003A-2700 | Nylon Clip Substitution 9. 8 01-009R-5300

15 | E-27 10-067S-7507 | Stud Screw For E-26 | Substitution 9. 9 10-020S-257A

16 A-44 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate| Substitution 98. 10 01-035P-2500 98. 4/4
17 B-24 02-007A-2500 | Pully(Only For Regular M/C) | Change of Blue Point 98. 10 02-007A-257A ADD
18 | C-1 03-001A-1600 | Upright Shaft Substitution 98. 10 03-001A-1230 98. 4/4
19 C-27 07-003A-270A | Rotary Hook Ass'y Substitution 98. 10 07-007A-123A

20 C-29 07-003A-270B | Rotary Hook Ass'y Substitution 98. 10 07-007A-123B

21 G-3 05-014C-2570 | Presser Adjusting Spring | Substitution 9. 1 05-014C-250A

22 E-8 10-002A-257A | Rotary Mes Change of Blue Point 98. 12 10-006A-2700

23 | E-10 SC-A154-4114 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution 9. 10 SC-0154-4114

24 K-4 44-048M-3500 | Oil Return Felter Holder | Substitution 98. 11 44-021C-1600

25 | L43 43-002S-3500 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 98. 11 SC-0546-4518 99. 1/4
26 | E-27-1 07-011W-1230 | Washer For E-27-1 Additional Parts 99. 2

27 | B-31 SC-0507-4515 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution 9. 3 SC-0114-4515

28 | C-6 SC-0507-4515 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution 9. 3 SC-0114-4515

29 | C-25 SC-0104-4517 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution 9. 3 SC-0542-4515

30 | C-35 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution 9. 3 SC-0174-4122

31 1-2 SC-0523-4122 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0528-4125 99. 3/4
32 | C+4 03-002A-1230 | Upright Shaft Bushing(U) | Substitution 99. 8 03-002A-257A

33 C-15 07-010A-1230 | Lower Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 9. 8 07-006A-257A

34 B-20 02-006A-257B | Upper Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 9. 8 02-006A-257A

35 B-12 02-004A-350A | Upper Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 9. 8 02-004A-357A

36 A-49 40-001A-2700 | Sub Tension Control Ass'y | Substitution 9. 8 40-001A-257A 99. 4/4
37 | B2 02-015C-2500 | Oil Adjusting Pin Substitution 99. 12 02-015C-2350

38 B-35 Spring For B-2 Deleted Parts 99. 12 02-017G-1230

39 B-6 Washer For B-5 Deleted Parts 99. 12 02-019W-1230

40 | B-36 02-018W-1230 | Rubber For B-2 Substitution 99. 12 02-118W-1230

NOTE)




28 BJAE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
41 Cc-27 07-003A-350A | Hook(HSH-7.94B) Change of Blue Point 00. 11 07-003A-270A 00. 3/4
42 | C29 07-003A-350B | Hook(HSH-7.94BOH) | Change of Blue Point 00. 11 07-003A-270B 00. 3/4
43 | D-50 06-1195-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 00. 11 SC-0497-4122 00. 3/4
44 | D-59 06-1195-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4
45 C-4 03-102A-1230 | Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing | Substitution 01. 01 03-002A-1230 00. 4/4
46 C-5 03-102A-1230 | Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing | Substitution 01. 01 03-002A-1230 00. 4/4
47 D-13 06-105A-2350 | Feed Connecting Link(A) | Substitution 01. 01 06-005A-2350 00. 4/4
48 D-14 06-106A-2350 | Feed Connecting Link(B) | Substitution 01. 01 06-006A-2350 00. 4/4
49 | D-67 06-119A-1370 | Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-1370 00. 4/4
50 D-66 06-119A-2350 | Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-2350 00. 4/4
51 D-45 06-117A-1230 | Sliding Block Substitution 01. 01 06-017A-1230 00. 4/4
52 | D-48 06-128 A-2350 | Feed Lifting Bell Arm | Substitution 01. 01 06-028A-2350 00. 4/4
53 | B-18 02-211A-1230 | Main Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-111A-1230 00. 4/4
54 C-2 02-212A-1230 | Upright Shaft Upper Gear | Substitution 01. 01 02-112A-1230 00. 4/4
55 C-8 02-213A-1230 | Upright Shaft Upper Gear | Substitution 01. 01 02-113A-1230 00. 4/4
56 | C-11 02-214A-1230 | Lower Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-114A-1230 00. 4/4
57 | E-27 10-067S-7507 | Stud Screw For E-26 | Substitution 01. 03 10-0675-7507
58 F-1 15-101A-3500 | Needle Bar Frame Substitution 01. 03 15-001A-3500
59 0-95-1 06-048B-2507 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y | Additional Parts 01. 03
60 L-19 01-213R-1230 | Head Support Rubber “B” | Substitution 01. 03 01-013R-1230
61 L-18 01-241R-1230 | Head Support Rubber “A” | Substitution 01. 03 01-041R-1230 01. 1/4
62 C-27 07-003A-350A | Rotary Hook Ass’y Change of Blue Point 01. 03 07-003A-270A 01. 1/4
63 C-29 07-003A-350B | Rotary Hook Ass'y Change of Blue Point 01. 03 07-003A-270B 01. 1/4
64 | A-7 SC-0523-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0543-4122 01. 3/4
65 | A-9 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 01. 3/4
66 | A-14 SC-0523-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0523-4122 01. 3/4
67 | A-22 SC-0346-2350 | Screw(M8x1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0346-4113 01. 3/4
68 | A-24 SN-0112-1230 | Nut(M8x1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0112-4000 01. 3/4
69 | A-43 SC-0516-3500 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0516-4119 01. 3/4
70 | A-50 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution 01. 09 SC-0542-4515 01. 3/4
71 | A-54 SC-0120-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4
72 | A-56 SC-0120-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4
73 | A-61 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
74 | B-1 02-101A-2500 | Upper Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-2500 01. 3/4
75 | B2 02-115C-1230 | Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 | Substitution 01. 09 02-015C-2500 01. 3/4
7% | B-7 02-102A-250A | Link Cam(A-Type) Substitution 01. 09 02-002A-250A 01. 3/4
77 | B-8 02-102A-350B | Link Cam(B-Type) Substitution 01. 09 02-002A-350B 01. 3/4
78 | B9 SC-0123-1230 | Screw(9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0123-4422 01. 3/4
79 | B-12 02-104A-350A | Upper Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 01. 09 02-004A-350A 01. 3/4
80 | B-13 02-104A-350A | Upper Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 01. 09 02-004A-350A 01. 3/4

NOTE)




28 FJAE

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
8l | B-15 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 0l. 3/4
82 | B-16 02-121A-1230 | Upper Shaft Collar Substitution 01. 09 02-021A-1230 0l. 3/4
83 B-20 02-106A-257B | Upper Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 01. 09 02-006A-257B 01. 3/4
84 B-21 02-106A-257B | Upper Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 01. 09 02-006A-257B 01. 3/4
85 | B-25 SC-0150-2500 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0150-4122 0l. 3/4
86 | B-26 SC-0188-1230 | Screw(5/64" n=24) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0188-4124 0l. 3/4
87 | B-31 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 0l. 3/4
88 | C-6 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 0. 3/4
89 | C-7 03-103A-1230 | Upright Shaft Bushing(L)| Substitution 01. 09 03-003A-1600 0l. 3/4
90 | C-10 07-103A-2500 | Lower Shaft Substitution 01. 09 07-003A-2500 0l. 3/4
91 | C-10-1 07-103A-257A | Lower Shaft Substitution 01. 09 07-003A-257A 0l. 3/4
92 | C-16 07-110A-1230 | Lower Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 01. 09 07-010A-1230 0l. 3/4
93 | C-17 SC-0507-1230 | Lower Shaft Bushing(R) | Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 0l. 3/4
94 C-18 07-103A-1600 | Lower Shaft Bushing(M) | Substitution 01. 09 07-003A-1600 01. 3/4
9% | C-19 07-107A-257A | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 01. 09 07-007A-257A 0l. 3/4
96 C-20 07-107A-250A | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | Substitution 01. 09 07-007 A-250A 01. 3/4
97 | c-21 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 0l. 3/4
98 | C-22 SC-0361-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=232) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0361-4122 0l. 3/4
99 | C25 SC-0104-5607 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0104-4517 0l. 3/4

100 | C-30 07-105A-2700 | Bobbin(AL) Substitution 01. 09 07-005A-2700 0l. 3/4

101 | C-31 07-108A-1230 | Bobbin(Steel) Substitution 01. 09 07-008A-1230 0l. 3/4

102 | D-1 06-101A-350A | Feed Cam A Substitution 01. 09 06-001A-350A 0l. 3/4

103 | D-2 SC-0129-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0129-4515 0l. 3/4

104 | D-3 06-101A-350B | Feed Cam B Substitution 01. 09 06-001A-350B 0l. 3/4

105 | D-5 06-102A-3500 | Feed Cam C Substitution 01. 09 06-002A-3500 0l. 3/4

106 | D-6 SC-0504-1230 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 0l. 3/4

107 | D-8 06-154A-1230 | Crank Rod Substitution 01. 09 06-054A-1230 0l. 3/4

108 | D-9 06-104A-257A | Feed Regulator Link | Substitution 01. 09 06-004A-257A 0l. 3/4

109 | D-10 06-103A-2350 | Feed Regulator Link Substitution 01. 09 06-003A-2350 01. 3/4

110 | D-11 06-104P-2350 | Feed Connection Link Pin(A) | Substitution 01. 09 06-004P-2350 01. 3/4

111 | D-12 SC-0496-3710 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0496-4122 0l. 3/4

112 | D-15 06-107P-2350 | Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) | Substitution 01. 09 06-007P-2350 0l. 3/4

113 | D-16 SC-0504-1230 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 0l. 3/4

114 | D-17 06-108P-2350 | Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) | Substitution 01. 09 06-008P-2350 0l. 3/4

115 | D-18 SC-0504-1230 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 0l. 3/4

116 | D-19 06-109P-2350 | Feed Connection Link Pin(B) | Substitution 01. 09 06-009P-2350 01. 3/4

117 | D-21 06-110P-2350 | Feed Connection Link Pin(C) | Substitution 01. 09 06-010P-2350 01. 3/4

118 | D-22 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 0l. 3/4

119 | D-25 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 0l. 3/4

120 | D-26 06-112A-2350 | Feed Rock Shaft Substitution 01. 09 06-012A-2350 0l. 3/4
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Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
121 | D-28 06-140A-1230 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R)| Substitution 01. 09 06-040A-1230 01. 3/4
122 | D-29 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
123 | D-30 06-113A-2350 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R)| Substitution 01. 09 06-013A-2350 01. 3/4
124 | D-31 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
125 | D-34 SC-0307-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0307-4122 01. 3/4
126 | D-35 06-114A-2350| Feed Bar Crank Substitution 01. 09 06-014A-2350 01. 3/4
127 | D-38 SC-0133-1230 | Screw(1/8” n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0133-4122 01. 3/4
128 | D-40 SC-0122-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0122-4522 01. 3/4
129 | D41 06-215A-2350 | Feed Bar Substitution 01. 09 06-015A-2350 01. 3/4
130 | D-44 SC-0130-1230 | Screw(1/8” n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0130-4122 01. 3/4
131 D-51 06-116A-2350 | Feed Lifting Shaft Substitution 01. 09 06-016A-2350 01. 3/4
132 | D-54 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
133 | D-56 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
134 | D-61 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4122 01. 3/4
135 | D-63 06-118A-2350 | Feed Regulator Shaft Substitution 01. 09 06-018A-2350 01. 3/4
136 | D-65 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4
137 | D-68 SC-0174-811H | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
138 | D-69 06-220A-2350| Collar For D-63 Substitution 01. 09 06-020A-2350 01. 3/4
139 | D-70 SC-0129-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0129-4515 01. 3/4
140 | D-71 06-221A-2350 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Substitution 01. 09 06-021A-2350 01. 3/4
141 | D-72 06-122A-2500 | Feed Regulator Rod Substitution 01. 09 06-022A-2500 01. 3/4
142 | D-72-1 06-122A-1370 | Connecting Rod for Feed Regulator| Substitution 01. 09 06-022A-1370 01. 3/4
143 | D-75 SC-0528-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4
144 | D-82 SC-0184-1600 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0184-4118 01. 3/4
145 | D-83 SC-0174-811H | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
146 | D-87 SN-0101-1600 | Nut(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4
147 | D-92 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0193-4122 01. 3/4
148 | D-97 SC-0166-2350 | Screw(M5 X 0.8) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0166-4119 01. 3/4
149 | D-99 SC-0109-2350 | Screw(M6) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0109-4113 01. 3/4
150 | D-106 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
151 D-110 SC-0186-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0186-4118 01. 3/4
152 | D-111 SC-0185-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0185-4124 01. 3/4
153 | E-3 SC-0137-2700 | Screw(1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0137-4222 Ol 3/4
154 | E+4 SN-0113-7400 | Nut(1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0103-4000 01. 3/4
155 | E-6 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0543-4525 Ol 3/4
156 | E-11 10-108A-257A | Thread Retaining Plate| Substitution 01. 09 10-008A-257A 01. 3/4
157 | E-13 10-110W-2700 | Washer For E-11 Substitution 01. 09 10-010W-2700 01. 3/4
158 | E-17 SN-0101-1600 | Nut(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4
159 | E-19 SC-0108-2350 | Screw(M6) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0108-4113 01. 3/4
160 | E-20 10-115A-257A | Thread Timming Shaft | Substitution 01. 09 10-015A-257A 01. 3/4
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Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
161 | E-25 10-119A-257A | Slide Arm Substitution 01. 09 10-019A-257A 01. 3/4
162 | E-28 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4
163 | E-30 10-121A-257A | Cam Follower Crank Substitution 01. 09 10-021A-257A 01. 3/4
164 | E-33 SN-0105-3400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0105-4000 01. 3/4
165 | E-37 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 01. 3/4
166 | E-42 SN-0105-3400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0105-4000 01. 3/4
167 | E-45 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4
168 | E-47 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-2302 01. 3/4
169 | E-50 SC-0496-3710 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0496-3710 01. 3/4
170 | E-55 SC-0183-2700 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0183-2700 01. 3/4
171 | E-65 SC-0508-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) | Substitution 01. 09 SC-0508-1230 01. 3/4
172 | F-3 SC-0157-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0157-2118 01. 3/4
173 | F4 15-103A-3500 | Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing| Substitution 01. 09 15-003A-3500 01. 3/4
174 | F-5 SC-0352-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0352-4515 01. 3/4
175 | F-7 SC-0184-1600 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0184-4118 01. 3/4
176 | F-11 SC-0159-3500 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0159-4422 01. 3/4
177 | F-13 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0497-4122 01. 3/4
178 | F-15 15-112A-3500 | Needle Feed Connection Shaft| Substitution 01. 09 15-012A-3500 01. 3/4
179 | F-17 SC-0352-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0352-4515 01. 3/4
180 | F-19 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4
181 | F-21 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0497-4122 01. 3/4
182 | F-23 SN-0105-3400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0105-4000 01. 3/4
183 | F-24 15-116A-3500 | Needle Feed Connection Rod| Substitution 01. 09 15-016A-3500 01. 3/4
184 | F-27 SN-0105-3400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0105-4000 01. 3/4
185 | F-28 SC-0316-2350 | Screw(11/64" n=40) | Substitution 01. 09 SC-0316-4124 01. 3/4
186 | F-30 SC-0327-3500 | Screw(9/32" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0327-4511 01. 3/4
187 | F-33 04-101A-350A | Needle Bar(A-Type) Substitution 01. 09 04-001A-350A 01. 3/4
188 | F-34 04-101A-350B | Needle Bar(B-Type) Substitution 01. 09 04-001A-350B 01. 3/4
189 | G-6 05-101A-1230 | Presser Bar Substitution 01. 09 05-001A-1230 01. 3/4
190 | G-7 05-115A-2500 | Presser Bar Bushing Substitution 01. 09 05-015A-2500 01. 3/4
191 | G-8 05-108A-3500 | Presser Bar Holder Substitution 01. 09 05-008A-3500 01. 3/4
192 | G-9 SC-0174-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4
193 | G-12 SC-0157-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0157-2118 01. 3/4
194 | G-15 SC-0528-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4
195 | G-22 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0531-4125 01. 3/4
196 | G-38 SC-0516-3500 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0516-4119 01. 3/4
197 | G-39 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
198 | G-44 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 01. 3/4
199 | G-46 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4
200 | H-2 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 01. 3/4
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Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
201 | H-7 SC-0120-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 0l. 3/4
202 | H-9 SC-0105-7500 | Screw(M4) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0105-4517 0lL. 3/4
203 | H-11 SN-0101-1600 | Nut(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 0lL. 3/4
204 | H-14 SN-0101-1600 | Nut(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 0lL. 3/4
205 | H-18 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 0l. 3/4
206 | H-21 SN-0101-1600 | Nut(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 0l. 3/4
207 | H-24 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 0lL. 3/4
208 | H-26 SC-0120-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 0lL. 3/4
209 | H-28 SC-0196-2700 | Screw(M3X0.5) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0196-4118 0lL. 3/4
210 | 1-2 SC-0523-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0523-4122 0l. 3/4
211 | 1-8 SC-0175-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0178-4118 0l. 3/4
212 | J-6 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 0lL. 3/4
213 | J-7-6 SC-0183-2700 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0183-4122 0lL. 3/4
214 | J-7-8 SN-0121-7400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0121-4000 0lL. 3/4
215 | J-7-10 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0497-4122 0lL. 3/4
216 | J-8-5 SC-0512-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0512-4515 0lL. 3/4
217 | K-6 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 0lL. 3/4
218 | K-9-3 SC-0528-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0528-4125 0lL. 3/4
219 | K-9-14 SC-0120-1230 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 0lL. 3/4
220 | K-9-16 SC-0512-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0512-4515 0lL. 3/4
221 | K-13 SC-0548-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0548-4122 0lL. 3/4
222 | K-16 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0542-4515 0lL. 3/4
223 | L-7 07-105A-2700 | Bobbin(AL) Substitution 01. 09 07-005A-2700 0lL. 3/4
224 | L-8 07-108A-1230 | Bobbin(Steel)) Substitution 01. 09 07-008A-1230 0lL. 3/4
225 | L-25 SC-0344-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0344-4125 0lL. 3/4
226 | L-27 SC-0184-1600 | Screw(3/16” n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0184-4118 0lL. 3/4
227 | L-33 SC-0347-1230 | Screw(MS8X1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0347-4122 0lL. 3/4
228 | L-36 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 0lL. 3/4
229 | L-37-7 SC-0181-1230 | Screw(5/16" n=18) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0181-4116 0lL. 3/4
230 | L-41 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0106-4111 0lL. 3/4
231 | L-42 SC-0545-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0545-4518 0lL. 3/4
232 | L-44 SN-0105-3400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0105-4000 0lL. 3/4
233 | M-6-26 SC-0109-2350 | Screw(M6) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0109-4113 0lL. 3/4
234 | B-27 08-201A-250A Substitution 02. 01 08-001A-250A 02. 1/4
235 | M-3 02-101A-257N Substitution 02. 01 02-001A-257N 02. 1/4
236 | A-13 01-241M-2500 Substitution 02. 01 01-041M-2500 02. 1/4
237 | C-10 07-103A-257A Substitution 02. 02 07-003A-257A 02. 1/4
238 | D-41 06-215A-2350 Substitution 02. 02 06-015A-2350 02. 1/4
239 | L-7 07-105A-2700 Additional Parts 02. 02 07-005A-2700 02. 1/4
240 | F-8 15-105A-3500 Substitution 02. 03 15-005A-3500 02. 1/4
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SunLbtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asile:: 2
D-1 06-101A-350A | A, A7 Feed Cam A T o]l= A 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) EHo] WEUA1/4" n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-350B | B, B-7 Feed Cam B g)o]l= AB 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop Ring “C” For C-1, 3 238 284D 1
D-5 06-102A-3500 Feed Cam C gel= A C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HE2aH1/4" n=40) 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | $% o]4 £ 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FAA F= 1
D-9 06-104A-257A | A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator Link Jol= 24 == 1
D-10 06-103A-2350| A, B Feed Regulator Link dolx 24 = 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Fol= A7 W= AA) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] W e K11/ n=40) 1
D-13 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) geol= AAYA(A) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) glol= AAY=(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) go|= 2437 AT (A) 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) FRo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) gol= 243 = 32 I (B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) 20| HEUaH(1/4" n=40) 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) glol= dAA4¥ = IA(B) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) gleol= dAA4%= JA(C) 1
D-22 8C-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) E8o] Wk B UAH11/64n=40) | 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-72 gdeolz 24 944 = dAA| 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E=($5) 1
D-25 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) B20| what 2Z-eUbAH(11/64"n = 40) 1
D-26 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft 25 ) 1
D-27 44-0000-1230 0il Wick <2 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S BA(F) 1L11X168%20 | 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo] HEUAH15/64'n=28) | 1
D-30 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) Sy AR 1L1IX1774X16 | 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230 | A, B Screw(15/64” n=28) Txo] WEUAN(15/64'n=28) | 1
D-32 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-26, 51 Zuld pRul) 2
D-33 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank Eu ux Zeg = 1
D-34 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) E3o| WAk K316 n=32) 2
D-35 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft E) wx = 1
D-36 44-0000-1230 0il Wick &2 1
D-37 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-35 A1z =] =] ) 1
D-38 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) ERo| w2k ZeuaH(1/8n=4d)| 2
D-39 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-35 ] ukE = 94 1
D-40 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F2o] 2t A2 (15/64 n=28) | 1
D-41 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar E1] urx 1
D-42 06-131A-350A | A, A-7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) = (AK) 1
D-43 06-031A-350B | B, B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) = (B) 1
D-44 8C-0130-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) Exo| Wk Ao/ n=a)| 2
D-45 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block By w3z 2y 1
D-47 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) B3] Yu| 2LUbAk(3/16" n=32) 1
D-48 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm = == =(Hi) 1
D-50 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Exo] it ZeUAH3/16 n=28) | 1
D-51 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-52 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 AR AEH 2
D-53 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S A (AH) 1111X1746X20| 1
D-54 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) 80| WEAHI5/64" n=28) | 1
D-55 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) =0 3AI(Z) 1L11X168%20 1
D-56 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) 80| WEUAH15/64" n=28) | 1
D-57 06-038A-235A | A, A-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-Type | ¢ ZA(Z) 1
D-58 06-041A-235B | B, B-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-Type | &9 I = (%) 1
D-59 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fo] ¢ A2k (3/16" n=28) | 1
D-60 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin =4 Z9= 9 1
D-61 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o| P2t 2o AK11/64” n=40) 1
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SunLbtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

Ref.No. |  Parts No. Note Name of Parts z o Q'ty As:lec':bly
D-62 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-26, 51(F) =94 fAebl 2
D-63 06-118A-2350 Feed Regulator Shaft geolx =AY & 1
D-64 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-63 geolz A7 A & 2
D-65 8C-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o| WA} (15/64° n=28) 1
D-66 06-119A-2350 | A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator Fol= A7) 1
D-67 06-119A-1370| A, B Feed Regulator Teol= A7) 1
D-68 8C-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) F¥o] wat LU HI/6 n=40) | 1
D-69 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-63 Fo|= A7 = ylgt 1
D-70 8C-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 3o WEUAH1/4 n=40) 2
D-71 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft gol= A= 1
D-72 06-122A-2500 | A-7, B-7 Feed Regulating Rod Jolv 24 Fx= 1
D-72-1 | 06-122A-1370| A. B Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | ¥]o]l& 47| 2= 1
D-73 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) EZ(45) 1
D-74 06-023C-257A | A-7, B-7 B/T Spring Holder AE G2 Az o 1
D-75 SC-0528-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) o] 2 ALKy n=4) | 2
D-76 06-023G-7400 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Spring Az Y AxE 1
D-77 06-024C-257A | A-7, B-7 Holder For D-76 A% Gz AxE 7o) 1
D-78 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Az Y = 1
D-79 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-78 = o 1
D-80 06-026A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az Gy QA ZAA(%R) 1
D-81 06-026A-250A | A, B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az Y QA ZAA(%R) 1
D-82 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) F8o] W] ZEUAH(3/16" n=28) 1
D-83 SC-0174-811H Screw(11/64" n=40) E8o] Wt FLURF11/64 n=40) | 1
D-84 06-024G-1230 | A. A7 Spring For D-109 Az Y A= 1
D-85 06-056G-2350 | B. B-7 Spring For D-109 oGz PGy A= 1
D-86 06-0405-1600 | A-7, B-7 Holder For D-84, 85 Az Aol = A 1
D-87 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut (11/64” n=40) S 7 E(11/647 n=40) 2
D-88 06-027A-2500 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft glol= 24 tho|d &= 1
D-89 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-88 tholat = o7 2
D-90 06-028C-250A | A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) | t}o|&t 22}9}H(4mm) 1
D-91 06-028C-357B | B Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm) | t}o|&t 22}9H(5mm) 1
D-92 8C-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) E2o] W ZeURK3/16” n=2) 1
D-93 06-027P-2350 | A, B Pin For D-90, 91 tlolet 7] 1
D-94 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-93 tlo]ot Az 1
D-95 06-048A-2507 | B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y gz &9 o] =(SBT-5) 1%
D-95-1 06-048B-2507 | A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y G2 &g 0] =(SBT-7) 1%
D-96 06-130A-257A | A-7, B-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid G2 &g ro]l= BEA 1
D-97 SC-0166-2350 | A-7, B-7 Screw (M5 X 0.8) T Ro] HA 22l AHM5X0.8) 2
D-98 01-020W-2350 | A-7, B-7 Washer For Synchronizer A=Az wo|A Az LM (46) 3
D-99 SC-0109-2350 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M6) $7F FojBo] REE(M6)| 3
D-100 06-131A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank Gz &Y oz A=A 1
D-101 06-032S-257A | A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For D-100 A7 &P oz FHA thixt 1
D-102 06-033S-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For D-104 A7 2 xo|t 94 R 82 AH 1
D-103 40-005C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Nut For D-104 Aol A4 JE(B) 1
D-104 06-034A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod Az LYot A4 F= 1
D-105 06-035A-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Pin For D-104 A7 &yrolz 44 £ 3% A 1
D-106 | SC-0175-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fio| it Zeu K16 n=40) | 1
D-108 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-78 Hw <A 1
D-109 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever g2 g 1
D-110 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) B8o] WH] ZLURH(3/16" n=32) 1
D-111 | SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Fuo ujely ALK 36 n=2)| 1
D-112 06-072R-7507 Stopper Rubber For D-109 Az Y A2EFH(A}) TF 1
D-113 06-07185-7507 Stopper Stud Screw For D-109 Az g A2EFH(A}) Tt 1
D-114 11-019M-2350 | A-7, B-7 Terminal Tube(L) 2 xro)l= EH 1
D-115 11-018M-2350 | A-7, B-7 Solenoid Terminal(12P) ZdrolE =z 1
D-116 06-027P-2350 | A-7, B-7 Dial Pin(INSERT) tlolat I (AW E) 1
D-117 06-028C-257A | A7 Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm)(INSERT) | t}o]ed E2}3H (<14 E) 1
D-118 06-028C-357B | B-7 Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm)(INSERT) | ©}o]d HX}2H(QI AR E) 1
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SunLbtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n 2
E-1 10-101A-2700 | A-7. B-7 Fixed Mes A W A (7TAN701) 1
E-2 SC-A301-4119 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHo] AA| 2H2bAH9/64" n=40) 1
E-3 SC-0137-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=40) FEo] 32 218" n=40) 1
E-4 SN-0113-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(1/8” n=40) {7 E(1/8" n=40) 1
E-5 10-005A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Thread Retaining Plate Al 770 1
E-6 SC-0543-2302 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) EHo] T2 2R UAH11/64 n=40) 1
E-7 01-017W-1600 | A-7. B-7 Washer For E-5 IR 1
E-8 10-106A-2700 | A-7 Rotary Mes 3] - v A(7AN414) 1
E-9 10-106A-235B | B-7 Rotary Mes 3 A vl 2~ (7AN414) 1
E-10 SC-A154-4114 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) AAME BLE(11/64'n=40)| 2
E-11 10-108A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Holder AFd &o 1
E-12 10-009C-2700 | A-7. B-7 Stop-Ring For E-11 218 (15D) 1
E-13 10-110W-2700 | A-7. B-7 Washer For E-11 AHE Eo 9hA 1
E-14 10-011A-2700 | A-7, B-7 Needle Bearing o] = o] 1
E-15 10-112A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | A& #|¥] 43 = 1
E-16 10-013S-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-15 AP e A= That 2
E-17 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) |7 E(11/64" n=40) 1
E-18 10-114A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever A E 1
E-19 SC-0108-2350 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M6) ST Eo] HEE(MS6) 1
E-20 10-115A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Shaft AL = 1
BE-21 10-116W-257A | A-7, B-7 Washer For E-20 AP Z A 1
E-22 43-009C-1600 | A-7. B-7 E-Ring( $9) Aol =Y (EZ 9) 1
E-23 10-017A-257A | A-7, B-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing el AxE o= A 1
E-24 10-018G-257A | A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Return Spring &eol= o}gt ¥l AxE 1
E-25 10-119A-257A | A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Zelo| = o}t 1
E-26 10-066A-7507 | A-7. B-7 Roller B 1
E-27 10-067S-7507 | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-26 Z29 thia} 1
E-27-1 | 07-011W-1230 | A-7. B-7 Washer [P 1
E-28 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) |7 E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-29 10-044R-5607 | A-7. B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 FA 31F(B) 2
E-30 10-121A-257A | A-7, B-7 Cam Follower Crank AP 2E FH = 1
E-3l 15-002S-5607 | A-7, B-7 Screw For E-30 3 Astes A I 2
E-32 10-032S-257A | A-7, B-7 Stopper Screw 25y A A} 1
E-32-1 | 10-032R-257A | A-7, B-7 Cushion Rubber For E-32 29 A 33 1
E-33 SN-0105-3400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(15/64” n=28) $7ZH] E(15/647 n=28) 1
E-34 10-122P-257A | A-7, B-7 Stopper Pin 2=y 3 1
E-35 10-023G-257A | A-7. B-7 Spring For E-30 APd 7 2x FAF A=) 1
E-36 10-124C-257A | A-7, B-7 Spring Holder 2z Aol 1
E-37 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] ¢t A2AH3/16" n=28) 2
E-38 10-125A-257A | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Cam AL AN 1
E-39 SC-A308-4517 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/4” n=40) S2 o] HEUYAHL/L n=40) 2
E-40 10-126A-257A | A-7, B7 Clutch Lever Ass'y 2] 4 () 1=
E-41 10-027S-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-40 24 dw 2Hg I A |1
E-42 SN-0105-3400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64” n=28) |7 E(15/64” n=28) 1
E-43 43-004S-3400 | A-7. B-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw T2 573 cthia} 1
E-44 10-028S-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-48 £d o= dAH A T} 1
E-45 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) |7 E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-46 10-029A-257A | A-7, B-7 Base Plate wlo] 2~ Zdo]E 1
E-47 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o| 2 2-2uaH3/16" n=28) 3
E-48 10-130A-257A | A-7. B-7 Solenoid Connection Link £ xo]l= dAYF 1
E-49 10-131P-257A | A-7, B-7 Solenoid Pin £ o]z 9 1
E-50 SC-0496-3710 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] W A1/ n=40) | 1
E-51 04-009C-3710 | A7, B-7 E-Ring( $5) EZ(45) 1
E-52 10-044A-2507 | A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y AP &8 0] =(STT-5) 1=
E-53 10-033A-257A | A-7, B-7 Base For E-52 AP & o] = o]~ 1
E-54 01-020W-2350 | A-7. B-7 Washer For E-53 Aaz el Az 94A(46)| 2
E-55 SC-0183-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64” n=28) E2o| WA 2R2bAH15/64 n=2) | 2
E-56 01-012A-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Hul ob=lw 1
E-57 50-001A-257A | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Lever ERIR =R ] 1
E-58 01-114C-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Holder H o] 1
E-59 SC-A131-4522 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) 2o I ASAH1/S n=ad)| 2
E-60 SC-A131-4522 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) EEo] WA A2 A 1/8" n=44)| 2
E-61 01-015C-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Spring Hul gre A3 1
E-62 06-020C-7400 | A7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 6) E3(46) 1
E-63 01-016R-2700 | A-7, B-7 Stopper Rubber For E-56 Hyl ol % A= 1
E-64 01-105A-2350 | A-7, B-7 Bed Base "FRONT (B) W= WA (A) 1
E-65 SC-0508-1230 | A-7. B-7 | Screw(15/64” n=23) EFEo] IEAHIS/64 n=2) | 1




Needle Bar Driving Mechanism
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Parts No. Name of Parts z | Q’'ty Asilegbly
15-001A-3500 Needle Bar Frame vl 3 9 (110-03559) 1
SC-0113-3400 Screw vl BAIVAH45/5) 1
15-002A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Guide vl 3 7hol= 1
SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) B8] WH] 2ZEUAH9/64” n=40) 2
11-017C-7507 Stud Nut P EEERNCEE Pl
15-103A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing s $89) &= 2A 1
SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) E2o] AEUANG/16 n=28)| 1
15-104A-3500 Slide Block Guide Zafol= 59 sfo|= 1
SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) Z8o] WIH] 22UA(3/16" n=28) 1
15-105A-3500 Needle Bearing Yol & o3 (B2913-412-N0OO) 1
15-006A-3500 Driving Link L= 8= 1
0 15-007P-3500 Needle Bar Link Pin W= 2 =3 2
1 SC-0159-3500 Screw(9/64” n=40) Zo] b 2R A (9/64 n=40) 2
2 15-009A-3500 Driving Crank(F) 8= F=AA(FH) 1
3 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) ZHo| it 2beulak(3/16” n=2) | 1
4 15-010A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(F) a== ZA G 1
5 15-112A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Shaft AL AAd= 1
6 15-013A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 2== YA (R 1
7 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] HEUAH3/I6 n=2)| 1
8 15-011A-3500 Collar For F-15 Az dA= le) 2
9 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n =28) Z2o] YA/ n=2) | 4
0 15-014A-3500 Driving Crank(R) FEAECEGD) 1
1 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16° n=28) F8o] gk Z2UAH(3/16” n=28) 1
2 15-0155-3500 Stud Screw For F-20 o =93 (3 thix 1
3 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=23) 7 E (15/64” n=28) 1
4 15-116A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod PG = 1
5 15-017A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod Shaft | X+ J74Z= &= 1
6 06-051W-7400 Washer For F-24 = FHUAb oA 1
7 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=23) 7 E(15/64” n=28) 1
3 SC-0316-2350 Screw(11/64" n=40) 5 50| wpely 2o} AH(11/64 n=40) 1
9 06-129A-3500 Level Feed Crank(R) EE I EIECE)) 1 NOTE:
30 SC-0327-3500 Screw(9/32” n=28) 57 RSE(9/32 n=28) 2
3 04-101A-350A | A, A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) vl (AJE) 1 A-7=KM-350A-7S
34 04-101A-350B | B, B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) W= (BE) 1 =
35 | 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block vl g 29 1 B-7=KM-3508-75
6 04-106C-250A | A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) | wpidf A3l (AJF) 1 A=KM-350A
7 04-001A-2700 | B, B7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) | n}:of] Al o] 1 B=KM-350B
3 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8" n=44) E8o] A ALaH(1/8 n=44) | 1 3+Common Part
39 A, A7 Needle vl 1
0 B, B-7 Needle vl 1




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
RS A S| 3

= G- G-36 ___—
: G-37
G-3 'j*‘- G-2 ¥ G'39 1G-38
G-5 G-27
S G-20 G-24 —.
| C C o2 1 G-26
c - i
G-15 l ‘ . G-25 y
T Gy O - G22 G-29
G-14 ° =,:‘ 0 G-21 G-43
cif ° c-18 |l i s oo/
| =27 G-23 G_35u ; 1 G-44
G-7 (B 8 £ G-34 & G-31
i G-33 2
lGo G-28
- G-6
G-12
: | ) -
G-10 &1 G IR G g .
) t -40 G-46
G-41 G-45
Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As:fzbly
G-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16._n=20) S Ho| TR A2UAHY/16 n=20) 1
G-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut g FH A HE 1
G-3 05-014C-250A | A, A7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) [ 8 & AZFH(AF) 1
G4 05-014C-250B | B, B7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) | 48 =& A= (BF) 1
G-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar R 1
G-6 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar e 1
G-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing F=d A 1
G-8 05-108A-3500 Presser Bar Holder F=o *fe 1
G9 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64”_n = 40) FEo] A FSAHI/M n=40) | 1
G-10 05-009A-350A | A, A7 Presser Foot Assy(A-TYPE) UG A 1=
G-11 05-009A-350B | B, B-7 Presser Foot Assy(B-TYPE) = FHGH) - B 1=
G-12 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) ZE o] Ju] 2R bAR(9/64” n=40) 1
G-13 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter =g a7 1
G-14 02-019W-1230 Washer For G-13 A= IE oA 1
G-15 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) ZEo] = AR AH9/64 n=40) 1
G-16 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft =Y 227 FAE 1
G-17 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For G-16 AIE 2 29 98 1
G-18 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link =9 227 8§33 1=
G-19 43-004S-3500 Hinge Screw For G-18 = o 3 A HFAE 1
G20 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( 5) E% (45 2
G-21 43-005A-3500 Collar For Trust EYHXE JIE 1
G-22 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) SHo] =7 22 AHY/6M n=40) 1
G-23 43-106C-3500 Presser Lifter Lever e EEEE 1
G-24 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar =g 227 dFHE 1
G-25 43-0075-2500 Stud Screw For G-24 = 7] d2E thif 1
G-26 43-108A-3500 Knee Lifting Link = 29 33 1
G-27 43-0145-1600 Hinge Screw For G-26 T= =3 3A JAF 1
G-28 43-109C-3500 Knee Lifting Bar T = 1
G-29 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For G-28 T= 2 3] AR 1
G-30 40-005A-3500 Tension Release Link Al == 1
G-31 40-006S-3500 Screw For G-30 Al = 23 chiAt 1
G-32 40-107A-3500 Tension Release Plate Al B ED) 1x
G-33 40-008S5-3500 Hinge Screw For G-32 Al It ITAFAE 1
G34 | 06-033M-3800 E-Ring( $3) = Y= = pa 3 | 1
NOTE: G-35__ [ 40-009G-3500 Spring For G-32 No=5] A= 1
- G-36 40-008A-2500 | A-7, B7 Tension Release Cable(Ass’y) Al =F7] Aol E(FH) 1=
G-37 40-209A-257A | A7, B7 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) AI=E7] A o] EXF o] (U) 1
A-7=KM-350A-7S G-38 SC-0516-3500 | A-7, B7 Screw(3/16 n=28) I8 o] A ZEJAH3/16” n=28) 1
G-39 SC-0175-1230 | A7, B7 Screw(11/64 n=40) 3 2o] yhat Ao XL (11/64” n=40) 1
B-7=KM-350B-7S | "G40 40-003A-2700 | A7, B7 | Cable Connection Bolt AO[E d4 ZE 1
A=KM-350A G-41 40-005C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "B | Ale|E a7 JE(B) 1
B=KM-350B G-42 40-004C-2700 | A-7, B-7 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "A | Alo]E A2 HE(A) 1
ey G-43 44-026G-7400 | A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) A EAo] Az 1
Lr G4 | SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 | Screw(3/16 n=28) S Ho] Al AU GAT n=m) | 1
G-45 40-210A-257A | A-7, B7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) Al=Z27] A o] EZFo] (L) 1
G-46 SC-0175-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw (11/64 n=40) 38 o] Fak 2FeUAl(11/64” n=40) 1




Thread Wiper Mechanism
to|m A

H-27 H-24 § H-25
: H-29 o
€ _ - - —
; - [ H-26
] ( = =
R — ]
s H-30 H-28
H-23 &
e H-13
rn H-14 H2
- i1 H-4
H-8 © H-6
| ? cy = H-7
. ) ff 1 H-3
& \ hs
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asilezbly
H-1 11-001A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Bracket Ass'y slols B (F) 1=
H-2 SC-0548-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fol FE A2AH3/16” n=28) 2
H-3 11-002A-357A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Rotation Shaft slels IHE 1
H-4 04-009C-3710 | A-7. B-7 E-Ring( $5) E3(¢5) 1
H-5 11-003A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper 9}o] 5 1
H-7 SC-0120-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) FEo] n] F2ux(9/64" n=40) | 1
H-8 11-106A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Crank Ass'y Slolx =P = () 1=
H-9 SC-0105-7500 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M4) 4T HEFHAHMY) | 2
H-10 16-113S-3710 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-8 Aoz 44 = chpiz=g) | 1
H-11 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) S E(11/647 n=40) 1
H-12 11-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Rod s}ol 2= 1
H-13 16-113S-3710 | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-12 Aoz 94 g3 hplz=g) | 1
H-14 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) |7 E(11/64” n=40) 1
H-15 11-008A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Driving Link Ass'y ol 2 A(H) 1=
H-16 11-009S8-257A | A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For H-15 9}l 2583 A A} 1
H-17 10-020W-2700 | A-7, B-7 Washer For H-15 259 A 1
H-18 SN-0115-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) $-7M] E(3/16" n=32) 1
H-19 11-010A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link Slo]¥] &L o= AAHA 1
H-20 16-113S-3710 | A7, B-7 Hinge For H-19 AT A4 Y3 chil(EF) | 1
H-21 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) 471 E(11/64" n=40) 1
H-22 11-011G-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Spring o]y AxE 1
H-23 11-112A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Base 2lo]3 o]~ 1 NOTE:
H-24 SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) E2o] Wt Ze}aH(3/16" n=28) 3
H-25 11-013C-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Cover s}olm A 1 A-7=KM-350A-7S
H-26 SC-0120-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64" n=40) E2o| W] 2L AH9/64" n=40) 2 B-7=KM-350B-7S
H-27 11-015A-2507 | A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Ass'y 9}l &P wo]=(SWP-5) | 1= A=KM-350A
H-28 SC-0196-2700 | A-7, B-7 | Screw(M3x0.5) Z3o| W] A M3X05) 4 B=KM-350B
H-29 11-016W-2700 | A-7, B-7 Spring Washer For H-27 &Y ro)z BA AxmE oA | 4 CRdEmie !
H-30 11-017W-2700 | A-7, B-7 Washer For H-27 Ld| ol B 9 ola 4




Reverse Button Mechanism
AXI HE A

-3
-+ 1-3-3

==

‘ﬂ .
AN o

AL

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

1-6 I-6
-11
o I-1
=%
1-8
I-5 — —
— )
-2 L -4
1-9
o 181
= s Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
I-1 12-001A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Ass'y HE Aol 1
I-2 SC-0523-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo| T2 A 96 n=4) | 2
I-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button S/W Ass'y Az WE 29X (#) (1z)
1-4 12-0128-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(M2 X 0.4) 29|12 TABE(M2X04) 2
1-5 12-104P-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin Az HE 259 1
1-6 43-009C-1600 | A-7, B-7 E-Ring( $9) Aol % J(EJ9) 2
1-7 12-010A-357A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Control Lever A2 2HE W (#H) 1
I-8 SC-0178-7400 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) F¥o] W] 2-2ubAH(11/64" n=40) 1
1-9 12-008G-5607 | A-7. B-7 Spring For 1-7 A2 HE A9A] Ry Az 1
1-10 12-009R-5607 | A-7, B-7 Insulated Rubber A9 WA A 1
I-11 12-010A-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing A2 HE FAolE A 1




Program Unit Box & Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o SUE g9iA 9 XIF £E &8

J-7
J-7-15
Tl o - 78
J-7-6  J-7-11
000 [
J-7-7
: J7-8 ' , : |
1111 .
Ll 11 J86 !
J-7-10
J-8-2 J-7-12 J-7-13 J-8-4 ==
b 50 RS
J-8-1 J-7-14 N
J-8-5 y.7.9
J71 1 kb i - i
i s |
i ] |
L M o iy i At |
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
J-7 KM-2507]| A7 B7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AE 5 29 SYxos(x) | (1)
J-7-1 HEC-2507| A-7, B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y A5 72 YA (SPF-5) | (1%)
J-7-6 SC-0183-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64" n=28) Fo] ek 221564 n=28) | (3)
J-7-7 06-051W-7400 | A-7. B-7 Washer For J-7-4, J-7-5 3 FH A} oA (4)
J-7-8 SN-0121-7400 | A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) 47 E(15/64" n=28) (4)
J-7-9 43-013A-257A | A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank A% 2248 974 383 (AK) (1)
J-7-10 | SC-0497-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) F8o] gzt 22 k(3/16" n=28) | (1)
J-7-11 | 43-014A-257A | A-7. B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter A5 59 57 (AK) | (1)
J-7
J-7-12 | 43-015A-257A | A7, B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing A% 22 BA(AK) | (1)
J-7-13 | 43-016R-257A | A-7, B-7 0Oil Seal For J-7-12 A5 F2E9E 29 4(AK) | (D)
J-7-14 | 43-017C-257A | A-7. B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter 2 5 9 YEMK) | (1)
J-8-1 43-018A-257A | A-7. B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft A5 72 2HE(2)(AK) | (1)
NOTE:
J-8-2 06-021W-7400 | A-7, B-7 Washer For J-8-1 A7 HH 244 (1)
_ A-7=KM-350A-7S
J-8-4 43-021A-257A | A7, B-7 Collar For J-8-1 A% 722382 7leH(AK) | (1) B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
J-8-5 SC-0512-1230 | A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) E80] BEFAH(11/64"n=40) (2) B-=KM-350B
+=Common Part
J-8-6 SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) chold g FHpAH(3/16'n=28) (2)




ST

Lubricaiton

S |

K-15 =K:16
10K
wK-14

K-9

K-9-15 (3 1K-9-16 1

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts 3 | Q' ty As?::bly

K-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window R 1

K-2 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For K-1 43 0-Ring(G25) 1

K-3-1 | 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 5 sfol= 1 K3

K-3-2 44-052C-3500 Oil Return Felter(A) 37 FE(A) 1 )

K-4 44-048M-3500 Oil Return Felter Holder sl 5 A Exlo) 1

K-5 44-117A-1600 0il Return Pipe Holder S5 o] ZAto] 1

K-6 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) Ego] @2 A2l (316" n=28) | 1

K-7 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass’y Ab& F8 mlo|=(x) 1

K-8 44-009P-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F5 o] 1

K-9 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y 29 A= (%) 1

K-9-1 | 44-012A-2350 Oil Pump Body o9 FAx = (1)

K-9-2 | 44-011W-1600 Washer For K-9-1 29 Pz 24 I A4 | (3)

K-9-3 |SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo| 292 A6 n=40) | (3)

K-9-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe SF Jolx UE (1)

K-9-5 44-009C-1600 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 3= F4 U= (1)

K-9-6 | 44-126A-1230 Impeller R (1)

K-9-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston IrE (1)

K-9-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE AxE (1) K-9

K-9-9 |44-1198-1230 Pin Screw For K-9-8 I AE Az IAA} (1)

K-9-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For K-9-8 I2E 223 ARP 2x8) | (1)

K-9-11 | 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2d J= AN &)

K-9-12 | 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap S P Al 7 (1)

K-9-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A2 A} o) (1)
NOTE: K-9-14 | SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fxo] Wu] U H(9/64'n=40) | (4)

K-9-15 | 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 29 F= 71} (1)
A-7=KM-350A-7S | | K-9-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] HEbAH11/64'n=40) | (2)
B-7=KM-350B-7S | | K-12 44-010A-2500 0il Pump Bracket 2 gz vz 1
A=KM-350A K-13 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) Eo] W e} (316" n=2) | 3
B=KM-3508 K-14 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring oY PFx x9lE AxE 1
CCommon Part {1 1y 0154 -1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar o9 Px zqE slHE) | 1

K-16 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Z8o] H2UAH(11/64" n=40) | 2
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SunLbtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asile:: 2
L-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box A A E] HFA~ 1
L2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =gt (K) 1
L-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) z=g}o]u] (H, /] 1
L5 Needle( A-Type) vl (A3) 5
L6 Needle(B-Type) vl (B3) 5
L7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) wal 4
L-8 07-105A-2700 4
L-9 91-105C-2700 | A7, B-7 Spanner A w2 A 244 A9y 1
L-10 91-001C-2700 | A7, B-7 L-Wrench(2mm) L *] (2mm) 1
L-11 91-101A-2700 | A7, B-7 Fixed Mes A v 2~(7AN701) 1
L-12 91-106C-2700 Head Cover A AM(KR) 1
L-14 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank 2d 7 1
L-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic ] 1
L-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge kil 2
L-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A IF(K) 2
L-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” 32 TF() 2
1-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” A TN 2
L-20 Nail 2 8
L-21 91-012C-1230 Head Rest n] Al Wk 1
L-22 60-001A-2500 Belt Cover “A” WE 718 “A"(SERVO) 1
L-23 60-003A-2500 | A7N, B-7N| Belt Cover “A” (For NP Motor) WE AW “A"(NP) 1
L-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover “B” WwE 7w “B” 1
L-25 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) FEo] Tz A AK5/16m=24) | 2
126 09-025W-8270 Washer For L-22, 23 ANE HUAF 94A 2
L-27 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fo] JH] Z-&URH(3/16" n=28) 1
L-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For 1L-22, 23 x5 F9lM 1
1-29 91-002S8-3400 Nail For L-24 E At 2
L-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass’y A7 (#) 1=
L-31 44-012A-2500 0Oil Pan o 2 1
L-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket 2 s 7paA 2
L-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8X 1.25) Ego] F3 A2AHMEX 1.25) 1
L-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For L-33 Wl Feub)] Ao E 1
L-35 44-032C-1230 0Oil Pan Nipple 29 3 U 1
L-36 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) E2o] WEUAHI5/64n=28) | 1 L
L-37 | 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Assembly T2 23 3#H) 1 e
L-37-1 |43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft 5 wlE 1
L-37-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad F2 93] a% 1
L-37-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 72 vk yiito] 1
L-37-4 | 43-101A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever = 29 9 1 L-37
L-37-5 |43-108S-1230 Set Screw For L-37-4 F2 w3 972 Y3 A 1
L-37-6 | 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete T2 k] oA Zg= 1
L-37-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16” n=18) Az w2 AH(5/16" n=18) 2
L-37-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For L-40 AliA = 1
L-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( $9) Al = 3 (EZ 49) 1
L-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass'y Al o) (#1) 1
L-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
L-41 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) $-7F B-2E(15/64" n=28) 1
L-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F2o] Wiu] A AH(15/64 n=28) | 1
143 43-0025-3500 Screw(15/64” n=28) E2o] Yu] ZLpAH15/64 n=28) | 1
L-44 SN-0105-3400 Screw(15/64” n=28) $7 E(15/64" n=28) 2
L-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For L-40 AolA 2~z 1
L-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber FE25PE 43 A 1
L-47 04-104R-1230 | A-7, B-7 Rubber Cap For L-31 vt AFREA vl (31A) 1
L-48 44-011R-2350 Packing A A a2 1
1.-49 01-144A-350A | A, A7 Needle Plate(A-Type) AT (A) 1
L-50 01-144A-350B | B, B-7 Needle Plate(B-Type) AZ(BY) 1
L-51 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank Rinall 1
L-52 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 35 Folx 1




K

Special Parts For

[KM—-350A-7N, KM—350B—7N]
[KM—-350A-7N, KM—350B—7N] &§ £ &4

M-6

-_— = O =
*
]
M-6-27
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
M-1 01-040M-357N Model Mark(KM-350A-7N) »d v}z 1
M-2 01-040M-35BN Model Mark(KM-350B-7N) 24 o= 1
M-3 02-101A-257N Upper Shaft AbZ (NP4 L=431mm) 1
M-5 02-003A-2350 Pully Z49 1
M-6 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer For N+ P Ass'y AlA =z} o) A (A3 )-N - P 1
M-6-25 | 01-019P-2350 Guide Pin For Synchronizer AFzW ol 7|5 A 2 M-6
M-6-26 | SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6) &7+ FHEe] HEE(MG) | 2
M-6-27 | 01-020W-2350 Washer For Synchronizer A=Az o]~z 24X (46) 2

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
+=Common Part




SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD.

#178-212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO-KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL : (032) 580 - 5600 ~ 4 FAX:(032) 584 - 3020

TRADE OFFICE

#178- 212, GAJWA- DONG, SEO- KU, INCHON, KOREA
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